
Baby's name DOB Gest 

Countess of Chester Hospital 

Title: Neonatal Mortality January 2015-January 2016 

NEONATAL MANAGER: Eirian Lloyd Powell 

Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of 
death 

Staff allocated 

NHS Foundation Trust 

Staff on duty 

186 

!Child A
1T2 

PD 

(Dr. Jayaram) 
resus 

i15r06/15 

20.31 hrs 

31/40 PREM 08/06/15 

21.00hrs 

PD 

l&S 
Care handed to Lucy 
Letby at 20.00hrs by 

Mel Taylor. 

Caroline 
Bennion(RN) 

Nurse T 

Mary Griffith (RN) 

Lisa Walker (NN) 

Liz Marshall (NN) 

NHS 

Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

09/06/2015 at 
20.20hrs hands 

noted to be white 
and poorly 

perfused. (Cardiac 
compressions 

commenced) Dr. 
Harkness present 
in the nursery prior 
to the episode and 

throughout. 

19/01/2016 

I NQ0003277_0001 



Countess of Chester Hospital 1ri-■ Fg1
NHS Foundation Trust 

Baby's name DOB Gest Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of 
death 

Staff allocated Staff on duty Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

Child C I 

PD

(Dr. Gibbs) 
resus 

rki06/15 

15.31hrs 

30/40 PREM 

IUGR 

AEDF 

14/06/15 

05.58hrs 

1 ; PD 
__ _

NEC Sophie Ellis initially 
and handed over to 

Melanie Taylor 

.. — ! Nurse vv i(RN) 

Mel Taylor (RN) 
Lucy Letby (RN) 

Nicky Dennison 
(NN) 

Liz Marshall (NN) 

14/06/2015 at 
23.15 

Became 
apnoeic/brady and 
desat. SE handed 

over to MT and
crash team
summoned. 

Insidious 
deterioration over 
the course of the 

last 24hours. 

19/01/2016 

I NQ0003277_0002 



Countess of Chester Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 

NHS 

Baby's name DOB Gest Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of 
death 

Staff allocated Staff on duty Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

rthiiii.b.--.1 
PD I 

I 
(Dr. Newby) 

resus 

inli06/15 
16.01hrs 

37/40 Dusky 
episode in 

labour ward 

22/06/15 

04.25hrs 

i PD i 

Pneumonia Caroline Oakley i 1•. 
Nurse X 

Lucy Letby 

Kate Ward 

Liz Marshall 

i 

Kiiiiil i came to the 
unit after an 

apnoeic episode 
 on labour ward. 

21/06/15 19.15hrs 
shallow breathing 
& desat (Kate B) 

22/06/15 at 
01.30hrsLNursexl 

summoned to 
nursery by KW 
and LL as ICi i;iiii 
desated 70 Dr. 

Brunton reviewed 

03.00 Fil-ci l crying 
and desat ,I,70 Dr. 
Brunton reviewed 

03.45 monitor ._ 
alarmed — ishpc191 

desaturated/apnoe 
is called for LL to 
help. Dr. Brunton 

crash called 

04.21 CPR 
stopped. 

19/01/2016 

I NQ0003277_0003 



Countess of Chester Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 

NHS 

Baby's name DOB Gest Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of 
death 

Staff allocated Staff on duty Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

L• 
i Child E • ! 

• 
PD . . 

• 
• Doctor ZA ! 

iin07/15 i • 

17.53hrs 

29/40 PREM 

REDF 

04/08/15 

01.40hrs 
,.__________. - 
, PD ! 

?NEC Lucy Letby Shelley Tomlins 
(RN) 

Caroline Oakley 
(RN) 

Belinda 
Simcock(RN) 

Lisa Walker (NN) 

Val Thomas (NN) 

31/07/2015 BM 
became unstable. 

Insulin 01/08/15 self 
correcting brady's 

and desats. Unstable 
temp, small vomits 
02/08/15 day shift — 

02 requirements 
increased and IBM's 

- on insulin 

03/08/15 (day shift) 
oxygen up to 25% 

and high bm's 

2200hrs Large vomit 
and fresh blood Dr. 
harkness attended. 

More blood at 
2300hrs via ng tube 
and poor perfusion. 

Dr. Harkness 
present throughout. 

23.40hrs bradycardic 
kplpced on vent. 

Iboctor aicalled 

04/08/15 00.36 acute 
deterioration & 

actively bleeding. 
Died at 01.40hrs 

19/01/2016 

I N Q0003277_0004 



Countess of Chester Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Baby's name DOB Gest Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of Staff allocated 
death 

Staff on duty Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

l&S 

19/01/2016 

I NQ0003277_0005 



Baby's name 

19/01/2016 

DOB Gest Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of 
death 

l&S 

Countess of Chester Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Staff allocated Staff on duty 

NHS 

Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

I NQ0003277_0006 



Countess of Chester Hospital rYT■ Fq 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Baby's name DOB Gest Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of 
death 

Staff allocated Staff on duty Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

: 
Child I 

PD 

Dr. Gibbs 
(resus) 

l 
i 

.: 

 lPDV08/15 
L---- 

27/40 PREM 23/10/15 

0230hrs 

1 PD 1 

6 admissions 
through to 

Lwh/Aph/Coch 

Ashleigh Hudson Chris Booth (RN) 

Mel Taylor (RN) 

Lucy Letby (RN) 

Val Thomas (NN) 

17/10/15 readmitted 
from APH. Remained 
NBM from admission 

to DOD. 

22/10/15 at 23.57hrs 
:- nii-cilibecame 
unsettled then 

quiet/apnoeic/dusky 
(AH) Dr. chang 

crashed bleeped at 
2400hrs and Dr. 

Gibbs. l,- i;iiliTi 
intubated and 

ventilated however 
after x-ray became 
unsettled therefore 

extubated . 

01.06hrs unsettled 
again then desated. 

CB and LL 
maintained airway 
and Dr. Gibbs and 

Chang called 
urgently — intubated 

and ventilated — 
however no 

improvement and 
resus ceased at 

02.10hrs. 

19/01/2016 

I N Q0003277_0007 



Baby's name DOB Gest Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of 
death 

l&S 

Countess of Chester Hospital 

Staff allocated 

NHS Foundation Trust 

Staff on duty 

NHS 

Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

I NQ0003277_0008 



Countess of Chester Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 

NHS 

Baby's name DOB Gest Reason for 
admission 

DOD & AGE Cause of 
death 

Staff allocated Staff on duty Date & time of 
initial 

deterioration 

l&S 

19/01/2016 

I NQ0003277_0009 



Countess of Chester Hospital 1ri-■ Fg1
NHS Foundation Trust 

19/01/2016 

I NQ0003277_0010 


